Information  Paper

On

Reporting U.S.  Savings Bonds on Financial Disclosure Reports
1.
U.S. Savings Bonds must be reported on the SF 278 if (1) their fair market value exceeded $1000 at the end of the reporting period (i.e., on 31 Dec 03), or (2) they generated more than $200 in income during the reporting period (i.e., during CY 2003).  [5 CFR 2634.301(b)(2)(bonds must be reported); see also Office of Government Ethics publication "Public Financial Disclosure:  A Reviewer's Reference," 1996, pages 8-14, 8-16, 8-17 & 8-18 (U.S. Savings Bonds must be reported)]

2.
U.S. Savings Bonds can be reported on Schedule A, Block A simply as "U.S. Savings Bonds."  It is not necessary to specify the number of bond units held, the interest rate, or the maturity date.  [See Office of Government Ethics publication "Public Financial Disclosure:  A Reviewer's Reference," 1996, page 8-17]

3.
The value of U.S. Savings Bonds must be reported in Schedule A, Block B.  The value can be (1) the bond's maturity value, (2) the value at the end of the reporting period that is shown on an account statement from a broker, or (3) a good faith estimate of the value at the end of the reporting period.  [See Office of Government Ethics publication "Public Financial Disclosure:  A Reviewer's Reference," 1996, page 8-17]

4.
The income from U.S. Savings Bonds must be reported in Schedule A, Block C.  To determine the amount of income, the filer can use the amount that is shown on a brokerage account statement, or the filer "should estimate the amount of accrued interest during a reporting period, such as by apportioning the difference between purchase price and maturity value over the bond's term."  [See Office of Government Ethics publication "Public Financial Disclosure:  A Reviewer's Reference," 1996, page 8-17]   

5.
U.S. Savings Bonds do not have to be reported on the OGE Form 450, the Confidential Financial Disclosure Report.  [See Instructions to the September 2002 version of the OGE Form 450, page 2, column 2, para. 7]
6.
Ownership of U.S. Savings Bonds does not disqualify an Executive Branch employee from the performance of any official duties.  5 CFR Part 2640 is entitled “Interpretation, Exemptions and Waiver Guidance Concerning 18 U.S.C. 208 (Acts Affecting a Personal Financial Interest).”  Subpart B of Part 2640 is entitled “Exemptions Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 208(b)(2).”  Subpart B includes a provision (5 CFR 2640.202(d)), which reads as follows:

Exemption for certain Federal Government securities.  An employee may participate in any particular matter in which the disqualifying financial interest arises from the ownership of short-term Federal Government securities or from U.S. Savings bonds.
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